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Preliminary Population and Housing Unit Counts

This report is based on preliminary counts of population and
housing units as compiled in the 1980 census district offices.

The series consists of 56 reports—number 1 for the United

States; numbers 2 through 52 for the States and the District of

Columbia in alphabetical order rather than in order of

publication; and numbers 53 through 56 for Puerto Rico,

-Guam, Virgin Islands, and American Samoa. Preliminary counts

/for the Northern Mariana Islands and the remainder of the Trust

Territory of the Pacific Islands are not part of this series of re-

ports. These counts will be made available in a separate press

release issued for each area.

As of April 1, 1980, the population of American

Samoa was 32,395, according to a preliminary count of

the returns of the 1980 census. This figure represents

an increase of 5,236, or 19.3 percent, from the 27,159

inhabitants enumerated in the 1980 census.

The preliminary count of housing units in American

Samoa as of April 1, 1980, was 4,723. This figure,

which includes both occupied and vacant housing

units represents an increase of 231, or 5.1 percent,

from the 4,492 units enumerated in the 1970 census.

This report presents preliminary 1980 census popula-

tion and housing unit counts for American Samoa, its

districts or islands, district or island subdivisions, and

villages.

These preliminary figures will be superseded by the

final counts to be shown in Advance Reports, series

PHC80-V, which will be issued within the next few

months. The final counts are subject to further proc-

essing and review and may differ from the preliminary

figures.

An outline of the publication and computer tape

program for the 1 980 Census of Population and Housing

can be obtained free of charge from the Data User

Services Division, Bureau of the Census, Washington,

D.C. 20233.

Symbols used in tables. A dash "-" represents zero.

Three dots "..." means not applicable, and "(NA)"
means not available. The prefix "r" indicates that the

count has been revised since publication of 1970 census

reports.
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Table 1. Population and Housing Unit Counts for American Samoa by Districts or Islands and District or

Island Subdivisions: 1980 and 1970
[Counts relate to areas as delineated at each census. Information on boundary changes will be shown in the PC80-1-A report for this area. For meaning of symbols,
see text] /

American Samoa
Districts or Islands

District or Island Subdivisions

American Samoa

Eostern District

Ituau county
Faganeanea village

Fagasa village

Matu'u village

Nu'uuli village (pt.)

Pago Pago village (pt.)_

Ma'oputasi county

Anua village

Atu'u village

Aua village

Faga'alu village

Fogatogo village

Fatumafuti village

Leloaloa village

Pago Pago village (pt.}_

Fafananai village (pt.) .

Utulei village

Sa'ole county
Alofou village

Amouli village

Auasi village

Aunu'u villoge

Utumeo Fast village .

Sua county

Atono village _..

Alega village _

Amaua village ._ _

Aumi village ._ ._.

Auto village ..

Avaio village ._

Fogaitua village . .

Lauli'ifou villoge . _

I auli'ituai village - _

Masausi village .

Masefou village ...

Sailele village ..

latunanai village (pt.)

Utusio villoge . .

Vaifanua county .

Alao village _

Aoa village

Oncnoa village

Tula village .. .

Vatia village _

Manu'a District

Fnleosao county

Faleasao village ..

Fitiuta county
Leusoolii village

Moio village

Ofu county

Otu village

Olosega county...
Olosega village

Sili village .

Fo'u county..
Luma village

Si'utaga village.

Rose Island .

Swains Island

Swains village

Western District

.

Lealataua county

Aosufou village (pt.)__. _

Afao village

Agogulu village

Amoluia village

Amonave villoge

Aoloautou village (pt.) _

Asili village ..

Fagali'i village

Faganialo village

Failolo village _.

leone village . _

Malouta village.. . _

Nua village .... _..._.
Polou village . _ _ _ _

Se'etuga village ..

Utumea West village ...

Leasina county . _ _ _

Aasulou village (pt.) .

Aasutuai village . . .

Aoloautou village (pt.)

Malaoloa village (pt) .

Fualotui county . _ . _

Futiga villoge . _ .

Ituou village . _ _ _

Mulaelou village (pt )

Tuputimu village . . .

Vniloatai villoge . .

Population

1980
(prelim-

inary)

32 395

17 339
3 505

191

656
239

1 852
567

8 550
50

372
1 388

757
1 955

76

417
2 491

53

991

1 353
4)8
359
115

414
47

2 465

284
30

90
153

202
57

429
251

356
107

315
117

30
44

1 466
274
311

140

347

394

1 740

263

263
409
203
206
340
340

254
211

43

474
241

233

29

29

13 287
3 609

34

80
38

213
276
326
153

112

68
76

1 650
13

188

128

208
46

618
II

169

78

360

2 184

322
468
275
431

27 159

15 955
2 884

188
649

236
1 804
(NA)

7 886
56

305
917
900

1 592
93

390
(NA)

(NA)

1 074

1 295

378
357
74

425
30

2 336
278
23

99
145

153

38

502
214
237
!40

340
129

(NA)

38

390
271

173

329

391

2 112

288
288
492
240
252
412

289
380
281

99

540
260
280

9 018
3 145

(NA)

91

44

158

292
(NA)

197

90

62
55

1 657
7

120

166

156

50

637
(NA)

(NA)

(NA)

1 565
288
332
(NA)

391

554

Housing units

1980
(prelim-

inary)

4 723

2 466
468
22
65
34

264
83

1 315
13

62
185

129

308
12

59

348
9

190

180

63
47

15

49

6
324
37

4

11

22

33

9

49

28

57

11

35
18

5

5

179

34
44

14

43

278

38

38

55

30
25

53

53

51

7

7

1 972
508

5

16

4

27

37
41

22

16

8

1 1

252
1

19

14

29

6

36

13

38

290
43
62

38
55

92

4 492

2 559
(NA)
NA
(NA)
NA)
NA
(NA)
(NA)

(NA)

(NA)
(NA)

(NA)

(NA)

(NA)

(NA)

(NA)

(NA)

(NA)

(NA)

(NA)

(NA)

(NA)

(NA!

(NA)
(NA)

(NA)

(NA)

(NA)
(NA)
(NA)

(NA)
(NA)

(NAI
(NA)

(NA)

(NA)

(NA)

(NA)
(NA)

(NA)

(NA)
(NA)
(NA)

(NA)

440

(NAI
(NA)

(NA)

(NA)
(NA)

(NA)
(NA)

(NA)
(NA)

(NA)

(NA)

(NA)

(NA)

1 478

(NA)

(NA)

(NA)

(NA)

(NA)

(NA)
(NA)

(NA)

(NA)

(NA)

(NA)

(NAI

(NAI

(NAI
(NA)

(NA)

(NA)

(NA)

(NA)

(NA)
(NA)

(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)
(NA)

(NA)

American Samoa
Districts or Islands

District or Island Subdivisions

Western District — Con
Tualauto county

Faleniu village

lliili village

Malaeimi village

Mapusagafou village

Mesepa village

Nu'uuli village (pt.)

Pavaiai village

Tafuna village..

Vaitogi village

Population Housing units

1980 1980
*

(prelim- (prelim-

inary) 1970 inary) 1970

6 876 3 671 1 083 (NA)

540 614 75 (NA)

980 625 148 (NA)
725 129
774 314 105 (NA)
348 462 44 Ina)

740 102
1 020 638 142 (NA)
1 088 278 237 (NA)

661 473 101 (NA)
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Table 2. Population and Housing Unit Counts for Places: 1980 and 1970

\
ICounts relate to places as delineated at each census, information on boundary changes will be shown in the PC80-1-A report for this area. For meaning
of symbols, see text)

ices

Districts or

Islands

Aasufou village Western .

Aasutuai village Western _

Afao village Western .

Afono village Eastern.,

Agagulu village Western _

Alao village Eastern __

Alega village Eastern..

Alofau village Eastern..

Amaluia village Western .

Amanave village Western .

Amaua village Eastern..

Amouli village Eastern..

Anua village Eastern..

Aoa village Eastern..

Aoloaufou village Western .

Asili village Western .

Atu'u village Eastern..

Aua village Eastern..

Auasi village Eastern..

Aumi village Eastern..

Aunu'u village Eastern..

Auto village Eastern..

Avaio village Eastern..

Faga'olu village Eastern..

Fagaitua village Eastern..

Fagali'i village Western .

Fagamalo village Western .

Faganeanea village Eastern..

Fagasa village Eastern ..

Fagatogo village . Eastern..

Failolo village Western
Faleosao village Manu'a .

Faleniu village ..... Western
Fatumafuti village ._. Eastern...

Futiga village Western
lliili village Western
Ituou village . ,. _ ._ Western
Lauli'ifou village ..... Eastern .

Lauli'ituai village _. Eastern .

Lclooloa village.. ..... Eastern .

Leone village .. Western
Lcusoalii village .__-__. Manu'u ..

Luino village ... . . Manu'a .

Moia village ..... Manu'a..
Molaeinu village _ _. Western

^a'Ccioo village Western .

vio/ontn village Western.

Mupusugafou village .... Western
Masausi villuge ..... Eastern..

Masefau village . _ _ _. _ Eastern..

Mnlu'u village.. ... Eastern
Mesepn village _ . .Western
Nun village . . . Western

Nu'uuli village . Total

Eastern (pt. in)__

Western (pt. in)

.

Otu village ..... . Manu'a
Olosega village ._ Manu'a
Onenoa village Eastern
Pago Pago village Eastern
Pavaiai village Western
Poloa village ... _. Western
Sailele village Eastern

Se'etago village Western
Sili village .. Manu'a

Si'ufaga village ... Manu'a
Swains village Swains Island

Tofananai village L-astern

Tafuna village .... Western
Taputimu village Western
Tula village Eastern

Utulei village ... Eastern

U tunica East village . _. Eastern

Utumea West village . Western
Utusia village . . Eastern.. ...

Voiloafai village

Vaitogi village..

.

Vatin village _

Western .

Western
Eastern ..

Population

1980
(prelim-

inary)

45
169

80
284
38

274
30

418
213
276

90

359
50

311

404
153

372
1 388

115

153

414
202
57

757
429
112

68
191

656
1 955

76

263
540
76

322
980
468
251

356
417

1 650
203
241

206
725

635
13

774
107

315

239
348

2 592

1 852
740
340
211

140

3 058
1 020

128

117

208
43

233
29

83

1 088
431

347
991

47

46
44

91

278
44

390
23

378
158

292

99

357
56

271

356
197

305
917
74

145

425
153

38

900
502
90

62
188

649
1 592

55
288
614
93

288
625
332
214
237
390

1 657
240

260
252

192

7

314
140

340

236
462
120

289
281

173

2 451

638
166

129

156

99

280

23

278
391

329

1 074
30
50

38

661

394

554
473
391

Housing units

1980
(prelim-

inary)

9

36
16

37

4

34
4

63
27

37

11

47
13

44
54
22

62
185
15

22

49

33
9

129

49

16

8

22

65
308

11

38

75

12

43
148

62

28
57

59

252

30
49

25
129

76

1

105
11

35

34
44
19

366

264
102

53
41

14

431

142

14

18

29

10

32
7

14

237
55

43

190

6

6

5

92
101

(NA)

(NA)
INA)

(NAI
(NA)

(NAI
(NA)

(NA)
(NA)

(NA)
(IMA)

(NA)
(NA)

(NA)
(NA)

INA)
(NA)

(NAI
(NA)

(NA)
(NA)

(NA)
(NA)

INA)
(NA)

(NA)
ff\JA)

(NA)
(NA)

(NA)
(NA)

(NA)
(NA)
(NA)

(NA)

(NA)
(NA)

(NA)
(NA)

(NA)

(NA)

(NA)
(NA)

(NA)

(NA)

(NA)

(NA)

(NA)

(NA)

(NA)
(NA)

(NA)
(NAI

(NAI

(NA)

(NA)
(NA)

(NA)

(NA)
(NA)

(NA)

(NA)

(NA)

(NAI

(NA)

(NA)

(NA)

(NA)
(NA)

(NAI

(NA)

(NA)

(NA!
(NA)

]
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