



PHC80-P-56

AMERICAN SAMOA

Bureau of the Census Library

Preliminary Population and Housing Unit Counts

This report is based on preliminary counts of population and housing units as compiled in the 1980 census district offices. The series consists of 56 reports—number 1 for the United States; numbers 2 through 52 for the States and the District of Columbia in alphabetical order rather than in order of publication; and numbers 53 through 56 for Puerto Rico, -Guam, Virgin Islands, and American Samoa. Preliminary counts for the Northern Mariana Islands and the remainder of the Trust Territory of the Pacific Islands are not part of this series of reports. These counts will be made available in a separate press release issued for each area.

As of April 1, 1980, the population of American Samoa was 32,395, according to a preliminary count of the returns of the 1980 census. This figure represents an increase of 5,236, or 19.3 percent, from the 27,159 inhabitants enumerated in the 1980 census.

The preliminary count of housing units in American Samoa as of April 1, 1980, was 4,723. This figure, which includes both occupied and vacant housing units represents an increase of 231, or 5.1 percent, from the 4,492 units enumerated in the 1970 census. This report presents preliminary 1980 census population and housing unit counts for American Samoa, its districts or islands, district or island subdivisions, and villages.

These preliminary figures will be superseded by the final counts to be shown in Advance Reports, series PHC80-V, which will be issued within the next few months. The final counts are subject to further processing and review and may differ from the preliminary figures.

An outline of the publication and computer tape program for the 1980 Census of Population and Housing can be obtained free of charge from the Data User Services Division, Bureau of the Census, Washington, D.C. 20233.

Symbols used in tables. A dash "-" represents zero. Three dots "..." means not applicable, and "(NA)" means not available. The prefix "r" indicates that the count has been revised since publication of 1970 census reports.

Issued June 1981

U.S. Department of Commerce BUREAU OF THE CENSUS

For Sale by the Bureau of the Census and 3. Department of Commerce District Offices, 35 cents

Table 1. Population and Housing Unit Counts for American Samoa by Districts or Islands and District or Island Subdivisions: 1980 and 1970

[Caunts relate to areas as deliceated at each ceasus. Information on boundary changes will be shown in the PC80-1-A report for this area. For meaning of symbols, see text]

	see text]	0.000 00 0					or mis area.	i di medulug i	11 3ymbol3,
American Samoa	Papulatiaa		Hausiag vaits		American Samoa	Paputatiaa		Hausing vaits	
Districts or Islands	1980		1980		Districts or Islands	1980		1980	
District or Island Subdivisions	(prelim-	1970	(prelim-	1970	District or Island Subdivisions	(prelim-	1970	(prelim-	1070
	iaary)	1970	iaary)	1970		iaary)	1970	inary)	1970
Americaa Samaa	32 395	27 159	4 723	4 492	Westera Oistrict—Caa.				
Eastern Oistrict	17 339	15 955	2 466	2 559	Tualauta cauaty Faleaiu village	6 876 540	3 671 614	1 083 75	(NA) (NA)
Ituau cauaty Fagaacaaca village	3 505 191	2 884 188	468 22	(NA)	lliili village Malaeimi village	980 725	625	148 129	(NA)
Fagasa village	656	649	65	(NA) (NA)	Mapusagafau village	774	314	105	(NA) (NA)
Matu'u village Nu'uuli village (pt.)	1 852	236 1 804	34 264	NA) (NA) (NA)	Mesepa village Nu'uuli village (pt.)	348 740	462	44 102]
Paga Paga village (pt.) Ma'aputasi cauaty		(NA) 7 886	83 1 315	(NA)	Pavaiai village Tafuna village	1 020 1 088	638 278	142 237	(NA) (NA)
Aqua villageAtu'u village	. 50	56 305	13 62	(NA) (NA)	Vaitagi village	661	473	101	(NA)
Aua village Faqa'alu village	1 388	917 900	185 129	(NA) (NA)					
Fagataga village	1 955	1 592	308	(NA)					
Fatumafutı village Lelaalaa village	. 417	93 390	12 59	(NA) (NA)					
Paga Paga village (pt.)Tafanaaai village (pt.)	2 491	(NA) (NA)	348 9	(NA) (NA)					
Utulei village		1 074	190	(NA)					
Sa'ale caunty		1 295	180	(NA) (NA)					
Alafau village Amauli village	418 359	378 357	63 47	(NA)					
Auasi village Aunu'u village	414	74 425	15 49	(NA) (NA)					
Utumea East village	47 2 465	30 2 336	6 324	(NA) (NA)					
Afaaa village	284 30	278	37	(NA) (NA)					
Alega village Amaua village	90	23 99	11	(NA)					
Aumi village	153 202	145 153	22 33	(NA) (NA)					
Avaia village Fagaitua village	- 57 429	38 502	9 49	(NA) (NA)					
Lauli'ifau village	251	214 237	28 57	(NA) (NA)					
tauli'ituai village. Masausi village	107	140	11	(NA)					
Masefau villageSailele village	315	340 129	35 18	(NA) (NA)					
Tatunanai village (pt.) Utusia village	30	(NA) 38	5 5	(NA) (NA)					
Vaifanua county	1 466		179	(1170					
Alaa viltage	274	390	34	(NA)					
Aaa village		271 173	44 14	(NA) (NA)					~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~
Tula village Vatia village	347 394	329 391	43 44	(NA) (NA)).
Manu'a Oistrict		2 112	278	440					
Faleasaa cavaty Faleasaa village	263 263	288 288	38 38	(NA)					
Fitiuta cauaty	409	492	55	(NA) (NA)					
Leusaalii village Maia village	206	240 252	30 25	(NA) (NA)					
Ofu cauntyOfu village		412 289	53 53	(NA) (NA)					
Olasega cauaty Olasega village	254	380 281	51 41	(NA) (NA)					
Sili village		99	10	(NA) (NA)					
Ta'u caunty	474	540	81	(NA) (NA)					
Luma village	241 233	260 280	49 32	(NA)					
Rose Island	_		_						
Swaros Island	29	74	7	15					
Swains village	29		7						
Westera District		9 018	1 972	I 478					
Lealataua cauaty Aasufau village (pt.)	3 609 . 34	3 145 (NA)	508 5	(NA) (NA)					
Afaa village Agagulu village	80 38	91 44	16 4	(NA) (NA)					
Amaluia village		158 292	27 37	(NA)					
Amaaave village Aalaautau village (pt.)	326	(NA)	41	(NA) (NA)					
Asili village Fagali'i village	153 112	197 90	22 16	(NA) (NA)					
Fagamala village Failala village	68 76	62 55	8	(NA) (NA)					
Leaae village Malaata village		1 657	252	(NA)					
Nua village	188	120	19	(NA) (NA)					
Palau village	208	166 156	14 29	(NA) (NA)					
Utumea West village	. 46	50	6	(NA)					
Leasina caunty	. 618 11	637 (NA)	91 4	(NA) (NA)					
	169		36						
Auluautau village (pt.) Malaelaa village (pt.)	360	(NA) (NA)	13 38	(NA) (NA)					
Tualatai cavaty	2 184 322	1 565 288	290 43	(NA) (NA)					(
Ituau village		332 (NA)	62 38	(NA) (NA)					2
Taputiau village	431 688	391 554	55	(NA) (NA)					
······································	000	554	72	(1)(7)					

56-2 AMERICAN SAMOA

Table 2. Population and Housing Unit Counts for Places: 1980 and 1970

[Caunts relate to places as delineated at each census. Information on boundary changes will be shown in the PC80-1-A report for this area. For meaning af symbols, see text]

			n	Hausing units		
	Districts or					
2		1980		1980		
lices	Islands	(prelim-		(prelim-		
Ls.		inary)	1970	inary)	1970	
		15		0	181.8.1	
Aasufau village	Western	45 169	89	9 36	(NA)	
Aasutuai village Afaa village	Western	80			(NIA)	
Afana village	Fastorn	284	278	16 37	(NA) (NA)	
Agagulu village		38	44	4		
Alaa village	Fastern	274	390	34	(NA) (NA)	
Alega village	Fastern	30	23	4	(NA)	
Alafau village	Fastern	418	378	63	(NA)	
Amaluja village	Western	213	158	27	(NA)	
Amaluia village Amanave village	Western	276	292	37	(NA)	
, and the standy s				0,	(,,,,,,,	
Amaua village	Eastern	90	99	11	(NA)	
Amauli village	Eastern	359	357	47	(NA) (NA)	
Anua village	Eastern	50	56	13	(NA)	
Aaa village	Eastern	311	271	44	(NA)	
Aalaaufau village Asili village	Western	404	356	54	(NA)	
Asili village	Western	153	197	22	(NA)	
Atu'u village	Eastern	372	305	62	(NA)	
Aug village	Eastern	1 388	917	185	(NA)	
Auasi village	Eastern	115	74	15	(NA)	
Aumi village	Eastern	153	145	22	(NA)	
	5					
Aunu'u village		414	425	49	(NA)	
Auto village			153	33	(NA)	
Avaia village		. 57	38	9	(NA)	
Faga'alu village	Eastern	757	900	129	(NA)	
Fagaitua village	Eastern	429	502	49	(NA)	
Fagali'i village Fagamala village	western	112	90	16	(NA)	
Fagamala village	western	68	62	8	{NA}	
Faganeanea village	Eastern	. 191	188	22	(NA)	
Fagasa village	Eastern	656	649	65	(NA)	
Fagataga village	Eastern	1 955	1 592	308	(NA)	
Collete Maria	14/	7/			(NA)	
Failala village	Western	76	55	. 11	(NA)	
Faleasaa village		263	288	38	(NA)	
Faleniu village		540	614	75		
Fatumafuti village	Eastern	76	93	12	(NA) (NA)	
Futiga village	Western	322	288	43		
Initia Village	western	980	625	148	(NA)	
Itunu village	Freedom	468	332	62	(NA)	
Lauli'ifau village	Eastern	251	214	28	(NA)	
Lauli'ituai village	Eastern	356 417	237 390	57 59	(NA)	
Leinniaa vilinge	Eastern	417	340	29	(NA)	
Leane villnge	Western	1 650	1 657	252	(NA)	
Leusaalii villane	Manufa	203	240	30	(NA)	
Luma village	Manu'a	241	260	49	(NA)	
Moin village	Manu'a	206	252	25	(NA)	
Anlueimi village	Western	725		129	(1)(1)	
Aalgelag village	Western	635	192	76	(NA)	
Maloath villnge	Western	13	7	1	(NA)	
Mapusagnfou village	Western	774	314	105	(NA)	
Masausi villuge	Enstern	107	140	11	(NA)	
Mnsefau village	Eastern	315	340	35	(NA)	
Mntu'u village	Eastern	239	236	34	(NA)	
Mesepn village	Western	348	462	44	(NA)	
Nun village	Western	188	120	19	(NA)	
Mutuali addana	Tetal	0.000	1 00 1	244	(
Nu'uuli village	Tatal		1 804	366	(NA)	
	Eastern (pt. in) Western (pt. in)	1 852	1 804	264	(NA)	
Ohuvillana		740	200	102	(NA)	
Otu village		340	289	53	(NA)	
Olosega village		211	281	41	(NA)	
Onenau village		140	173	14		
Paga Pnga village		3 058	2 451	431	(NA)	
Pavaiai village		1 020	638	142	(NA)	
Palaa village	vvestern	128	166	14	(NA)	
Sailele village		117	129	18	(NA)	
Se'etaga village	western	208	156	29	(NA)	
Sili village	Manu.a	43	99	10	(NA)	
Si'utaga village	Manu'a	233	280	32	(NA)	
Swains village		233		7	(1974)	
Tafananai village		83	23	14	(NA)	
Tafuna village		1 088	278	237	(NA)	
Taputimu village	Western	431	391	55	(NA)	
Tula village	Fastern	347	329	43	(NA)	
Utulei village	Fastern	991	1 074	190	(NA) (NA)	
Iltumog East village	Fastern	47	30			
Utumea East village	Western			6	(NA)	
Utumea West village	Factors	46	50	6	(NA)	
Utusia village	Eastern	44	38	5	(NA)	
Vailaatai villnge	Western	688	554	92	(NA)	
Vnitaci villace	Western	661	473	101	(NA)	
Vnitagi village Vatin village	Eastern	394	391	44	$(N \Delta)$	



PRELIMINARY COUNTS

U.S. Department of Commerce BUREAU OF THE CENSUS Washington, D.C. 20233

Official Business Penalty for Private Use, \$300 Postage and Fees Paid U.S. Department of Commerce



COM-202





